

For the latest market reports from around the region, go to www.capitalpress.com/markets.

Farm Market Report

SPONSORED BY



capitol CHEVROLET
capitol-chevy.com



CHEVROLET BUSINESS ELITE

BUSINESS CHOICE OFFERS FLEXIBLE SOLUTIONS FOR YOUR BUSINESS.

SAVE BIG ON VEHICLES & ACCESSORIES FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

The 2018 GM Business Choice Program is valid from January 1, 2018, through January 2, 2019. Customer must purchase or lease their vehicle during the program period and be prepared to provide proof of business ownership. Vehicle must be used in the day-to-day operations of the business and not solely for transportation purposes. This program may not be compatible with other offers or incentive programs. Consult with your Chevrolet dealer for program compatibility and other restrictions. For complete program requirements, including information regarding offers, vehicles, equipment, options, warranties, and ordering, consult your Chevrolet dealer.

If you are a business owner, you can qualify for Business Choice savings!



Hay Market Reports

Compiled by USDA Market News Service • St. Joseph, Mo.-Portland

Hay prices are dollars per ton or dollars per bale when sold to retail outlets. Basis is current delivery FOB barn or stack, or delivered customer as indicated. Grade guidelines used in this report have the following relationship to Relative Feed Value (RFV), Acid Detergent Fiber (ADF), TDN (Total Digestible Nutrients), or Crude Protein (CP) test numbers:

GRADE	RFV	ADF	TDN	CP
SUPREME	185+	<27	55.9+	22+
PREMIUM	170-185	27-29	54.5-55.9	20-22
GOOD	150-170	29-32	52.5-54.5	18-20
FAIR	130-150	32-35	50.5-52.5	16-18
UTILITY	<130	36+	<50.5	<16

WASHINGTON-OREGON HAY (Columbia Basin) (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

This week FOB 2600 tons	Last week 5070	Last year 8500
Compared to Oct. 5: Domestic and export 3rd, 4th and 5th cutting Alfalfa steady in a light test. Trade slow to moderate with light demand from exporters, more interest was shown from dairies this week. Most exporters reported they were off the market this week. High testing Alfalfa is in short supply. Retail/Feed store not tested this week. All prices are dollars per ton and FOB the farm or ranch unless otherwise stated.		

Alfalfa	Mid Square	1200	200.00
	Supreme	1000	185.00
	Premium	400	160.00

OREGON AREA HAY (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

This week FOB 6204 tons	Last week 3103	Last year 3249
Compared to Oct. 5: Prices trended generally steady compared to last week prices. Retail/Stable type hay remains the most demanded hay. Demand for export hay has decreased since last report. All sales in this report are 2018 crop year hay. Some growers are sold out for this crop year.		

CROOK, DESCHUTES, JEFFERSON, WASCO COUNTIES: Tons Price

Orchard Grass	Small Square	77	233.25
EASTERN OREGON:			
Alfalfa	Large Square	800	140.00
Timothy Grass	Large Square	2000	230.00
HARNEY COUNTY:			
Alfalfa	Large Square	210	160.00
KLAMATH BASIN:			
Alfalfa	Large Square		

Grain Market Reports

Compiled by USDA Market News Service • Portland

Grains are stated in dollars per bushel or hundredweight (cwt.) except feed grains traded in dollars per ton. National grain report bids are for rail delivery unless otherwise indicated.

PORTLAND GRAIN (USDA Market News) Portland Oct. 11

Pacific Northwest Market Summary: Cash wheat bids for October delivery ended the reporting week on Thursday, Oct. 11, mixed compared to week ago noon bids for October delivery.

December wheat futures ended the reporting week on Thursday, Oct. 11, lower as follows compared to week ago closes: Chicago wheat futures were 10 cents lower at 5.08, Kansas City wheat futures were 8.50 cents lower at 5.1375 and Minneapolis wheat futures trended 0.25 of a cent lower at 5.8950. Chicago December corn futures trended 1.75 cents higher at 3.6925 and November soybean futures closed 1 cent lower at 8.5825.

Bids for US 1 Soft White Wheat delivered to Portland in unit trains or barges during October for ordinary protein trended steady to 1 cent per bushel higher compared to week ago prices for the same delivery period from 6.00-6.18. Some exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery.

White club wheat premiums were zero cents per bushel over soft white wheat bids this week and last week. One year ago bids for US 1 Soft White Wheat any protein for October delivery by unit trains and barges to Portland were 5.0825-5.31 and bids for White Club Wheat were 5.0825-5.35.

Forward month bids for soft white wheat ordinary protein were as follows: November 6.00-6.20, December 6.20-6.22, January 6.22-6.25 and January 6.24-6.28. One year ago, forward month bids for soft white wheat for any protein were as follows: November 5.0825-5.35, December 5.1325-5.35, January 5.1225-5.40 and February 5.3725-5.40.

Bids for US 1 Soft White Wheat guaranteed maximum 10.5 percent protein during October trended steady to eight cents per bushel higher compared to week ago prices for the same delivery period from 6.00-6.18. Some exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery.

White club wheat premiums for guaranteed maximum 10.5 percent protein soft white wheat this week were zero cents per bushel

over soft white wheat bids this week and last week.

One year ago bids for US 1 Soft White Wheat guaranteed maximum 10.5 percent protein for October delivery by unit trains and barges to Portland were 5.0825-5.31 and bids for White Club Wheat were 5.0825-5.35. Forward month bids for soft white wheat guaranteed 10.5 percent proteins were as follows: November 6.00-6.20.

One year ago, forward month bids for soft white wheat for any protein were as follows: November 5.0825-5.35, December 5.1325-5.35, January 5.1225-5.40 and February 5.3725-5.40.

Bids for 11.5 percent protein US 1 Hard Red Winter Wheat for October delivery trended 8.50 cents per bushel lower compared to week ago prices for the same delivery period from 6.2375-6.4375. Some exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery. This week, bids were as follows: November 6.4875, December 6.4875-6.5075 and January 6.53.

Bids for non-guaranteed 14.0 percent protein US 1 Dark Northern Spring Wheat for Portland delivery during October trended 0.25 of a cent per bushel lower compared to week ago prices for the same delivery period from 6.7450-6.8450.

Some exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery. This week, bids for non-guaranteed 14 percent protein were as follows: November 6.8450-6.9950, December 6.8950-6.9950 and January 6.9375-7.0375.

Coarse feeding grains: Bids for US 2 Yellow Corn delivered full coast Pacific Northwest - BN shuttle trains for October delivery trended 9.75 to 13.75 cents per bushel higher compared to week ago prices for the same delivery period from 4.5625-4.5725. Some exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery. Forward month corn bids were as follows: November 4.5125-4.5525, December 4.5925-4.6525, January 4.7325, February 4.7325-4.7425 and March 4.7325.

Bids for US 1 Yellow Soybeans delivered full coast Pacific Northwest - BN shuttle trains for October delivery were not available as most exporters were not issuing bids for nearby delivery. Forward month soybean bids were as follows: November not available. Bids for US 2 Heavy White Oats for October delivery trended steady at 3.4825 per bushel.

Outstanding Export Sales: Outstanding U.S. white wheat export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/>

Prem/Supri/Org 300 260.00
Premium 200 225.00
Org 550 275.00
Fair/Good/Org 500 170.00

Alfalfa/Orchard Mix	Tons	Price
Good/Premium Small Square	25	175.00
Good/Premium Good	250	240.00
Good Good	250	220.00
Small Square Premium	200	260.00
Small Square Good/Premium	50	220.00
Small Square Good	25	150.00

LAKE COUNTY: Alfalfa	Tons	Price
Large Square Supreme	105	200.00
Good/Premium Good	30	175.00
Good	125	140.00
Rain Damage	252	150.00
Small Square Supri/Org	25	265.00
Prem/Supri/Org	30	250.00
Large Square Good/Premium	200	125.00

IDAHO HAY (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

Compared to Oct. 5: All grades of Alfalfa steady. Trade slow to moderate for press and Premium/Supreme hay, moderate for all other grades. Demand remains good for feeder and press hay so far exceeding supply. Retail/Feed store not tested this week.

Alfalfa	Mid Square	1100	166.36
	Premium/Supreme	400	145.00
	Premium		
	Fair	1000	132.50
	Utility/Fair	1000	110.00
Timothy Grass	Mid Square	1000	160.00
	Utility/Fair		

CALIFORNIA HAY (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

Compared to Oct. 5: All classes traded steady with moderate demand. According to the NASS Crop Production Report Oct. 11, California has 650,000 acres for 2018 versus 660,000 acres for 2017 of alfalfa and alfalfa mixtures area harvested with the same yield for both

Alfalfa	Tons	Price
Mid Square Premium/Supreme	1100	166.36
Premium	400	145.00
Fair	1000	132.50
Utility/Fair	1000	110.00
Mid Square Utility/Fair	1000	160.00

IDAHO HAY (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

Compared to Oct. 5: All classes traded steady with moderate demand. According to the NASS Crop Production Report Oct. 11, California has 650,000 acres for 2018 versus 660,000 acres for 2017 of alfalfa and alfalfa mixtures area harvested with the same yield for both

Alfalfa	Tons	Price
Mid Square Premium/Supreme	1100	166.36
Premium	400	145.00
Fair	1000	132.50
Utility/Fair	1000	110.00
Mid Square Utility/Fair	1000	160.00

CALIFORNIA GRAIN (USDA Market News) Oct. 11

Export-sales/wheat.htm
Outstanding U.S. barley export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/export-sales/barley.htm>
Pacific Northwest Export News: There were four grain vessels in Columbia River ports on Thursday, Oct. 11, with four docked compared to nine last week with three docked. There were no new confirmed export sales this week from the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) of the USDA.

Alfalfa	Premium	100	220.00
Contracted Export	300	205.00	
Good/Premium	150	200.00	
Good	80	180.00	
Fair/Good	100	190.00	
Fair/2% Grassy	20	120.00	
Prem/Exp	200	165.00	
Fair	100	95.00	

Bermuda Grass Mixed Grass	Tons	Price

Potato Market Reports

Compiled by North American Potato Market News and USDA

Agricultural Market Service

Prices are weekly averages of daily prices. All prices are in dollars per hundredweight (cwt.). FWA is a weighted average of shipping point prices or common packs in each area. Weights differ by area. GRI is the Grower Returns Index for each individual area.

FRESH RUSSET POTATO MARKET REPORT (North American Potato Market News) (USDA Market News) Oct. 13

Shipping Area	FWA	Chg	GRI	Chg	70 ct	Chg	10# Film	Chg
Idaho Burbanks	\$13.62	\$11.19	\$5.65	-\$0.29	\$16.50	\$1.00	\$11.50	-\$1.75
Idaho Norkotahs	\$12.99	-\$0.28	\$5.53	-\$0.21	\$14.50	\$0.50	\$12.00	-\$1.00
San Luis Valley	\$17.87	\$0.00	\$10.39	\$0.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$17.00	\$0.00
Columbia Basin	\$13.39	-\$1.57	\$5.66	-\$0.97	\$15.00	-\$2.00	\$10.00	-\$1.00

Sheep/Wool Market Reports

Compiled by USDA Market News Service • Greeley, Colo.-San Angelo, Texas

Sheep prices in dollars per hundredweight (cwt.) except some replacement animals on per head basis as indicated.

NATIONAL WOOL REVIEW (USDA Market News) Oct. 12

Domestic wool trading on a clean basis was at a standstill this week. There were no confirmed trades reported. Domestic wool trading on a greasy basis was also at a standstill this week. There were no confirmed trades reported.

NATIONAL SHEEP SUMMARY (USDA Market News) San Angelo, Texas Oct. 12

Compared to Oct. 5: Slaughter lambs were steady to 5.00 higher. Slaughter ewes were steady to 7.00 higher. Feeder lambs were steady to 10.00 higher. At San Angelo, Texas, 4294 head sold. Equity Electronic Auction sold 335 slaughter lambs in North Dakota. In direct trading slaughter ewes and feeder lambs were not tested, 4200 head of negotiated sales of slaughter lambs were 1.00 higher. 2,532 lamb carcasses sold with all weights no trend due to confidentiality.

Slaughter Lambs: Choice and Prime 2-3 90-160 lbs:
San Angelo: shorn and woolled 120-160 lbs 104.00-116.00.
VA: woolled no test.
PA: shorn and woolled 90-110 lbs no test.
Ft. Collins, Colo.: woolled 110-120 lbs 140.00-146.00.
South Dakota: shorn and woolled 110-150 lbs 127.00-135.00.
Kalona, IA: shorn 138 lbs 125.00; woolled 110-130 lbs 123.00-132.00.
Billings, MT: no test.
Missouri: 115-140 lbs 125.00-127.50.
Equity Elec: shorn and woolled 145 lbs 126.50.

Slaughter Lambs: Choice and Prime 1-2:
San Angelo: 40-60 lbs 190.00-208.00, few 216.00-218.00; 60-70 lbs 150.00-180.00, few 188.00-204.00; 70-80 lbs 127.00-143.00, few 138.00; 80-90 lbs 110.00-125.00, few 132.00-150.00; 90-110 lbs 110.00-116.00.
Pennington: no test.
Kalona, IA: 40-50 lbs 175.00-200.00; 50-60 lbs 150.00-170.00; 70-80 lbs 150.00-157.50; 80-105 lbs 130.00-137.50.
Ft. Collins: 50-65 lbs 160.00-175.00; 80-90 lbs 150.00-170.00; 90-105 lbs 155.00-165.00.
Missouri: 50-60 lbs 180.00-200.00, few 200.00-220.00; 60-70 lbs 130.00-165.00.
Virginia: 30-50 lbs 140.00-155.00; 60-90 lbs 140.00-154.00; 90-110 lbs 135.00-142.50.
South Dakota: 78 lbs 152.50.
Billings, MT: 75 lbs 127.00; 80 lbs 110.00; 95-105 lbs 110.00-112.50.
Direct Trading: (lambs fob with 3-4 percent shrink or equivalent)
4200: Slaughter Lambs shorn and woolled 112-166 lbs 120.00-156.34 (wtl avg 138.21).
Slaughter Ewes:

San Angelo: Good 3-4 (very fleshy) no test; Good 2-3 (fleshy) 40.00-52.00; Utility and Good 1-3 (medium flesh) 54.00-59.00; Utility 1-2 (thin) 40.00-52.00; Cull and Utility 1-2 (very thin) 40.00; Cull 1 (extremely thin) 20.00-30.00.
Pennington: Good 3-4 (very fleshy) no test; Good 2-3 (fleshy) no test; Utility 1-2 (thin) no test; Cull 1 no test.
Ft. Collins: Good 3-5 (very fleshy) 50.00-60.00; Good 2-3 (fleshy) 50.00-61.00; Utility 1-2 (thin) 23.00-32.00; Cull 1 (extremely thin) no test.
Billings, MT: Good 3-4 (very fleshy) no test; Good 2-3 (fleshy) 34.00-45.50; Utility and Good 1-3 (medium flesh) 31.00-38.00; Cull 1 20.00-31.00.
So Dakota: Good 3-4 (very fleshy) 65.00-67.00; Good 2-3 (fleshy) 40.00-60.00; Utility and Good 1-3 (medium flesh) 47.00-47.50; Utility 1-2 (thin) 41.00-47.00; Cull 1 38.00.
Missouri: Good 2-4 70.00-95.00; Utility 1-2 30.00-65.00.
Virginia: Good 2-4 87.50; Utility 1-2 55.00-70.00.
Kalona: Good 3-4 (very fleshy) no test; Good 2-3 (fleshy) 60.00; Utility and Good 1-2 (medium flesh) 44.00-55.00, high-yielding 67.50-80.00; Utility 1-2 (thin) 52.00-64.00; Cull 1 no test.
Feeder Lambs: Medium and Large 1-2:
San Angelo: 60-70 lbs 132.00-150.00; 70-80 lbs 131.50-142.00; 91 lbs 128.00-129.00; 103 lbs 115.00.
Virginia: no test.
Ft. Collins: no test.
Billings: 50-60 lbs 170.00-187.50; 60-70 lbs 169.00-181.00; 70-80 lbs 158.00-173.50; 80-90 lbs 142.50-162.00; 90-100 lbs 130.00-144.50; 100-110 lbs 119.00-135.50; 118 lbs 119.50; 120-125 lbs 111.00-118.00; 133 lbs 120.00; 145-155 lbs 160.00.
Kalona: no test.
So Dakota: 50-60 lbs 201.00-209.00; 70-80 lbs 155.00-164.00; 80-90 lbs 147.50-151.00; 90-100 lbs 146.00-151.50; 100-110 lbs 129.00-139.00; 111 lbs 128.00; 126 lbs 111.00.
Missouri: 30-50 lbs 160.00-195.00.
Replacement Ewes: Medium and Large 1-2:
San Angelo: hair ewe lambs 52 lbs 210.00 cwt, 65-80 lbs 140.00-174.00 cwt, 80-85 lbs 120.00-140.00 cwt; mixed age hair ewes 80-130 lbs 70.00-116.00 cwt.
Ft. Collins: no test.
Billings: no test.
So Dakota: yearlings 105.00 per head; open baby tooth 140.00 per head; bred solid month 110.00 per head; open solid month 160-190 lbs 60.00-77.00 cwt; short solid to broken month 75.00-85.00 per head.
Kalona, IA: no test.
Missouri: young 100 lbs 140.00 cwt.
Virginia: no test.
Sheep and lamb slaughter under federal inspection for the week to date totaled 39,000 compared with 41,000 last week and 36,000 last year.

Export-sales/wheat.htm
Outstanding U.S. barley export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/export-sales/barley.htm>
Pacific Northwest Export News: There were four grain vessels in Columbia River ports on Thursday, Oct. 11, with four docked compared to nine last week with three docked. There were no new confirmed export sales this week from the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) of the USDA.

CALIFORNIA GRAIN (USDA Market News) Oct. 11

Export-sales/wheat.htm
Outstanding U.S. barley export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/export-sales/barley.htm>
Pacific Northwest Export News: There were four grain vessels in Columbia River ports on Thursday, Oct. 11, with four docked compared to nine last week with three docked. There were no new confirmed export sales this week from the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) of the USDA.

Alfalfa	Premium	100	220.00
Contracted Export	300	205.00	
Good/Premium	150	200.00	
Good	80	180.00	
Fair/Good	100	190.00	
Fair/2% Grassy	20	120.00	
Prem/Exp	200	165.00	
Fair	100	95.00	

Export-sales/wheat.htm
Outstanding U.S. barley export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/export-sales/barley.htm>
Pacific Northwest Export News: There were four grain vessels in Columbia River ports on Thursday, Oct. 11, with four docked compared to nine last week with three docked. There were no new confirmed export sales this week from the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) of the USDA.

Alfalfa	Premium	100	220.00
Contracted Export	300	205.00	
Good/Premium	150	200.00	
Good	80	180.00	
Fair/Good	100	190.00	
Fair/2% Grassy	20	120.00	
Prem/Exp	200	165.00	
Fair	100	95.00	

CALIFORNIA GRAIN (USDA Market News) Oct. 11

Export-sales/wheat.htm
Outstanding U.S. barley export sales can be found at the following link: <https://apps.fas.usda.gov/export-sales/barley.htm>
Pacific Northwest Export News: There were four grain vessels in Columbia River ports on Thursday, Oct. 11, with four docked compared to nine last week with three docked. There were no new confirmed export sales this week from the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) of the USDA.

Alfalfa	Premium	100	220.00
Contracted Export	300	205.00	
Good/Premium	150	200.00	
Good	80	180.00	
Fair/Good	100	190.00	
Fair/2% Grassy	20	120.00	
Prem/Exp	200	165.00	
Fair	100	95.00	